

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE KROGER CO., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-3357 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFFS' [REDACTED] MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

I. FACTUAL OVERVIEW 3

 A. Supermarkets in the District of Columbia, California, and Illinois Serve Communities’ Nutritional Needs 3

 B. Defendants Have Inextricably Intertwined the Decision to Pay the Special Dividend and the Merger 4

 1. Albertsons Planned a Tender Offer 5

 2. Defendants Tied the Payment of the Special Dividend to the Merger 6

 3. Defendants Negotiated the Amount of the Special Dividend..... 6

 C. Albertsons Will Be Unable to Tap Its Annual Revenues or Its Revolver to Make Up for Reduced Liquidity and Less Access to Capital in the Current Economic Downturn 7

II. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Meet the Legal Standard for Preliminary Relief 10

 B. Plaintiffs Likely Will Prevail at Trial in Establishing That Albertsons’ Issuance of the Special Dividend Violates Section 1 of the Sherman Act and Their State Antitrust Laws 11

 1. Albertsons and Kroger Agreed that Albertsons Would Pay an Outsized Dividend to Its Shareholders at the Outset of the Merger Review Period..... 13

 2. The Agreement to Pay the Special Dividend, in Combination with Related Restrictions, Will Have Anticompetitive Effects..... 14

 3. Although Intent Is Irrelevant, Kroger Has a Clear Interest in Weakening Albertsons... 19

 4. Regardless of the Standard of Review, Plaintiffs Are Likely to Establish that the Special Dividend Is an Unreasonable Restraint on Trade 22

 C. Payment of the Special Dividend Threatens Irreparable Harm..... 24

 D. The Balance of Equities Favors a Preliminary Injunction 27

 E. Preliminary Relief Advances the Public Interest 28

III. CONCLUSION 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Atlantic Coast Airlines Holdings, Inc. v. Mesa Air Group, Inc.</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 75 (D.D.C. 2003)	28
<i>Costa v. Bazron</i> , 456 F. Supp.3d 126 (D.D.C. 2020)	11
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	12, 23
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	23, 27
<i>FTC v. Staples</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	25
<i>F.T.C. v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	28
<i>Grand Metropolitan Public Ltd. Co. v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 558 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1988)	25
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 13284 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001).....	27
<i>In re The Golub Corp.</i> , No. C-4753 (FTC Nov. 5, 2021).....	24
<i>Indiana Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Interstate Cir. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	14
<i>Jefferis v. Wm. D. Mullen Co.</i> , 132 A. 687 (1926)	27
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	20
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	23
<i>NaturaLawn of America, Inc. v. West Group, LLC</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 392 (D. Md. 2007).....	28
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	12, 23
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Selly v. Fleming Coal Co.</i> , 180 A. 326 (1935).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Trib. Publ’g Co.</i> , No. CV1601822ABPJWX, 2016 WL 2989488 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016)	24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. VI.....	27
--------------------------	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 - 38	10, 12
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Judith A. Chevalier, “Capital Structure and Product-Market Competition: Empirical Evidence from the Supermarket Industry,” <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> , Vol. 85, Issue 3 (June 1995).....	16
